" IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS

PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ § |

LICENSE NUMBER 39180 § BOARD OF NURSING )

ISSUED TO §

RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE § ELIGIBILITY AND :
§ g
§ DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE
1813 W. SECOND STREET
ARLINGTON, TX 76013
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on August 19, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that notice of the facts or ponduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing ih the State of Texas.
The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance

with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
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the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX.»ADM[N. CoDE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

~Government Code § 2001.056.

- The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by



* reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Numbe;

39180, previously issued to RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE, to practice nursing in the State of

Texas be, and the same is/are hereby. REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 19th day of .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BeAnwi (2 rnas

BY: :
KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: - F ormal Charge filed January 6, 2014.




Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 39180
Issued to RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 2 day of ) ﬂruc.) , 204!(, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE
1813 W. SECOND STREET
ARLINGTON, TX 76013

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 39180 §
Issued to RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE, § BOARD OF NURSING
Respondent §

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 39180, which is
in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. ‘

CHARGE L.

On or about December 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pertinent part: :

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
and ethics....

A copy of the December 14, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (11)(B). .

CHARGE 11.

On or about December 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pertinent part: _

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
- Order, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing documentation....



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (11)(B).

CHARGE III.

On or about December 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states,

. in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in “Detecting and Preventing
Abuse and Neglect”....

The above actiofi constitutes grounds for disciplinafy action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupatlon Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12 (11)(B).

CHARGE IV.

On or about December 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stlpulatlon Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pertinent part: :

4 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking
Skills™....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12 (11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
~the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counse! for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
- Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Chargeé, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
‘Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated
December 14, 2010.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




Filed this é"#\ day of ,j g"H/C—f‘—';f ,20_ 1Y,

TEXAS BARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, General Cotnsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

~ John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachment;: Order of the Board dated December 14, 2010

D/2013.11.19




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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-In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 39180 § '
issued to RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE § ORDER
An investigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
produced evidence indicating that RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE, hereinafter refenr'ed te as
Respondent, Vocational Nurse License Number 39180, may have violated Section 301.452(b)(1 0)&(13),
Texas Occupations éode.
An informal conference was held on October 12, 2010, at the office of the Texas Board
of N:ursing, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.
| Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Warren Norred,
Attomey'at Law, Attorney at Law. In attendance were; Bonnie Cone, Executive Director's Designee;
JohnF. Legﬁs, ‘Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division;

and Mike Abul-Saud, RN, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, mfermal proceedmgs notice and hearing, and
' agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice VOCational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. _ Respondent recelved a Certificate in Vocational Nursmg from Arlington Memorial Hospital

School of Vocational Nursing, Arlington, Texas, on January 24, 1968. Respondent was
hcensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on March 22, 1968.

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was employed
as a vocational nurse with Masonic Retirement Center, Arlington, Texas, and had been in
this position for approximately three (3) years and five (5) months.

~On or about October 25, 2007, through December 2, 2007, while employed with Texas

Masonic Retirement Center, Arlington, Texas, Respondent falsely documented blood glucose
readings for patient MR #268 in that Respondent recorded a valué of “200" on multiple
occasions, instead of the values measured using a Glucometer as follows:

39180:131

Date Time Blood Sugar‘docﬁmented on | Recorded Blood Sugar
Diabetic Monitoring Flow Reading from Glucometer
Sheet History
10/25/07 11630 200 236 '
| 10129107 | 1630 200 225
10/31/07° | 1630 200 234
| 111407 | 1610 200 269
11/9/07 | 1630 200 242
| 11/10/07 | 1630 200 | 240
L/11/07 | 1630 200 224
{1ns07 [ 1630 200 205
| 11716107 | 1630 200 227
11/20/07 | 1630 200 230
11/21/07 | 1630 200 31
| 11/26/07 | 1630 200 244
127107 | 1630 200 216
12/2/07 | 1630 200 214

Respondent's action was deceptive to subsequent caregivers who would rely on inaccurate
- and misleading data on which to base their plan of care.
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8. On or about October 25, 2007, through December 2, 2007, while employed with Texas
Masonic Retirement Center, Arlington, Texas, Respondent falsified blood sugar readings for
Patient MR#268 in order to avoid administering “Insulin Humulin R” per sliding scale to
Patient MR# 268, as ordered. Respondent recorded a value of “200" on multiple occasions,
instead of the values measured using a Glucometer as follows:

Date - Time | Blood Sugar | Blood Sugar from | Insulin to be
documented on Glucometer administered per
.Diabetic _ History _ Sliding Scale order
Monitoring Flow - ' :
‘ Sheet
10/25/07 | 1630 200 236 2 Units
10/29/07 | '1630 200 | 225 2 Units
Nommor 10 oo —= —— |
11/4/07 | 1610 200 269 4 Units
11/9/07 | 1630 200 242 | 2Units
11/10/07 | 1630 200 - |240 2 Units
1/11/07 1630 200 224 - 2 Units
11/15/07 | 1630 |20 {20 2 Units
1/16/07 1630|200 21 |20
11/20/07 | 1630 200 230 | 2 Units
| 112107 | 1630 200 231 2 Units
11/26/07 1630 | 200 - |2ea | 2 nits
[127107 [1630 - f200  |216 - |2Uits
12/2/07 | 1630 200 214 | 2 Units

Respondent's actions denied Patient MR #268 of the therapeutic benefits of Insulin, and

exposed said patient to the risk of harm to include Hyperglycemia and Diabetic Ketone
Acidosis. ' '
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9. In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent submitted an
affidavit in which she adamantly denies any wrong doing. Respondent states that she has no
knowledge or explanation why the blood glucose glucometer readings were the same or
similar on many days. Respondent states that she would never do anything intentionally that

could harm her patients.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. - Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. . Theevidencereceivedis sﬁfﬁéient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas

Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(B),(1)(D), and 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §217.12(1)(B),(1)(C),(6)(A)&(4). .

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
" Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 39180,
heretofore issued to RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE,; including revocation of Respondent's

license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. .

. ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratiﬁcation by the Texas
Board of Nursmg, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
_STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the
Nursmg Practice Act, Texas Occupanons Code, §§301 .001 et seq., the Rules and Regulatwns
'Relatmg to Nurse Educatlon Llcensure and Practice, 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq and .

--this-Order:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursmg in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
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encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state .where Respondent wishes to work.
-IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Boar(i_ .
approval of ‘the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

- be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours m
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
dqcument’ation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and tile
 Board's Disciplinary Sanction Pelicies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud,"I"heft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other 'Substance Use DiSorder; :
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malp'raetice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL.CAUSE the spoiisoring insﬁfution to submit a Veriﬁczition of Course
Completion fomi, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
' successi‘ul cempleti'oii of the course. This ceilise shall be taken in addition to any other ceuises

_stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board -

has for rehcensure Board-approved courses may. be found at the followzng Board website address

“hip: //www bon state tx us/dzsctglznar_yactzon/stzgscoursg html

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully

complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
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course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home

study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the cour;e to be approved, the target audience shall
*include Nurseé. The course shall include content on the foll(;wing: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processés of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Veerification of Course Corhplction form,

course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for reliéensure. Board-approved
courses may be found at the following Board website dddre‘-ss:

htip:/fwww.bon.state.tx. u.s/di.s*ciglinar_zactioy_/gﬁgscauggg. himl.
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordesuccessfully

complete a course in “Detecting and Preventing Abuse and Neglect ...,” a five (5) contact hour
workshop presented in various locations by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services.

* In order to receive credit for completion of this workshop, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the

continuing education certificate of completion for this wbrkshop to the Board's office, to the

attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education

- r’eiluireinents the Board fnay ﬁave for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found

at the following website: ,http://www.dads.state.Dé.us/proyide'rs/trainin_g;/iointtraining.cﬁn or by

contacting (512) 438-2201.

_(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within Qng (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
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complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the contiriﬁing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is t be taken m addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: htgg://ncsbn.hivelive. com/hives/a0f6f3e8al/summary.

~(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount.-of ﬁve hundred
($500) dollars.‘ RESPONDENT SHALL pay this-ﬁne within for& five (45) days of entry“of this
Order. | Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check |

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT T‘ATIENT CARE AND
T’RACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOELOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR

OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

: EXTENDED UN~T~IL SUCH- TWEL’VE (12) MONTHS -HAVE ELA£«SED »-PERIODS OF .

‘UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EIVH’LOYIV[ENT THAT DO NOT. REQUIRE THE USE OF A
' VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

PERIOD
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(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
- complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT |
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order bf the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior

to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to thciRt;spondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (1'0) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notiﬁcatiog of Employmgnt form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board‘s office within five (5)-days of employment as a nurse.

(8) Forthe dﬁraﬁon ofthe stipuiﬁation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supérviscd
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed V&cational NufsE who is-on the pfémises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but shoqu be on the facility
Agrou.nds‘and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The sﬁpervising

. nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to

,,whlch thc Respondent is currently working, RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly asmgned,
1dent1ﬁed and predeterrmned unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be cmployed by a nurse

registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT

- SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employtﬁent as

a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be

eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
' BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand thatI have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature bn this Order, I agree to the Findings' of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. Iunderstand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.

When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to

__me. Iunderstand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subJ ect

to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this /St dayof __ AoV, 2016 .

My comutlis‘on Explm
April 21, 2018

Approved as to form and substance

/A)h.f\ ﬂ

Warren Norred, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this / day of Aoy ,20 L2
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" WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the / sk day of _/o VM‘
2010 , by RUTH MENDEZ SMITH HYDE, Vocational Nurse License Number 39180, and said

Order is final.

Effective this __\ﬁ_ day of } 9~ | , ZOJ_D_.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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